| ]
= IR B 2% 1|

HIGH SPEED OVERLOCK MACHINE

KING SPECIAL
K-8004
OVERLOCK

FRIGEBIEHHER

Operation instruction & Parts Book




A

HIBHEERAT2100ARTIEGH, KiNNFKTHELD
B B3t 1

HEEREOYZH, HAERITLIHBEE. BEEE
MEXEFHERERATINT R,

FoN, AREREIVNSHURNER, tHixBEEs
HTHEXHERRESZEWEFEED,

EER, BTHEDVIEITREZS, wiBEESM
ITEESHNRE, HER2ER, XRERNHOE,

INTRODUCTION

Thank you very much for purchasing our company
2100A Series machine.

This instruction manual describes daily routine
maintenance and safety precartions to keep the
machine in the best possible conditions.

Please study this manual very carefully before
operating the machine.



A

ATRE

MNTROVAZGREMER, RIASE LT T
et RERERHRMET %, Z20HTTH.

o FERAREL SR BHEE, BRUNHERTHEM,
RERERK, BEMAERBEHEA,

o BAYEMAR, BAEELIN AR LKETA
BRI ABENY &,

o XM ARG, AW, B, T8, R4
SFTARRE, BT 1L RASE, S0 I b i, 25
BIER T AR, @OV UAEHZE, B
HITHRAE.

~ER B

BB EIH 2 RAREE, X LRERE.

BEXEARE, MR BRD, HE 84
FEETRM I,

BB ERD SR T EXNAROR B |
RS MEREIER . KRR ERRNGTNG |

A

CAUTION
OBSERVE THESE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Though our company takes the utmost care to produce
safe sewing machines and devices, operators should
follow these basic safety rules.

@® To prevent accidents, do not remove safety
devices or parts while operating the machine.

@® Do not leave tools or other unnecessary objects
on the machine table while operating the
machine.

® Before maintenance, adjusting, cleaning,
threading or replacing the needle, and to prevent
accidents, be sure the power is tumed off. Check
that the machine will not operate when the pedal
is pressed.

o Note
In case a clutch type motor is used, it will keep on
rotating by inertia after turning off power supply(L. .
It the machine pedal @is stepped on inadvertently, it | -
is dangerous because the machine will move
unexpectedly. Keep on stepping on the machine
pedal2until the machine comes to a stop after

S EATEIIAR, FIHXEREMN.
© 2 HL I 40 3 45 0 K B e R

®HTERZSM, EREFNEREIN, AENY
REEATERLN EFURE.

turning off the power supply(1).

® Turn the power off before leaving the machine
table.

@ In the event of a power failure, be sure to turn the
machine off,

® Check that the machine is securely grounded.




H %

CONTENTS

B {AEH]Z A
BEFORE OPERATING

Q ﬁ?ﬁﬁ:ﬂﬂl@ .................................................................................... 1
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF THE MACHINE TABLE

) BEPINIATEAE I L vomosnsnsvaiaiacssss shiaivins 0350 b unnsponsenensmsontssesonsssssarssos 9
INSTALLING THE MACHINE HEAD

O GBI FERE IT ] JLEE BT -+ vevve oo erereecee e errnne e eeeee e e ae e e e o s e 3
THE MACHINE SPEED AND THE TURNING DIRECTION

O TR «ee e e e et ee e 4
LUBRICATTON '

O B oo e ettt 5
MANUAL LUBRCATION '

O £ R P - noverrrovnnsannans o ioni viines dbraeeas s tE b e st s e ae b som st een 6
FILLING THE HR DEVICE WITH SILICON OIL

O BRI HIE coeervererens S S 7
THREADING

w4
TEST SEWING

O AR JI BT oo cerer ittt i cr s e s e e e saessesrnes e ees e 8
ADJUSTING THE PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE

BAE =il i g 9
ADJUSTING THE DIFE FEED RETIO

O - - T T R 10
ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH

G R R S 11
ADJUSTING THE THREAD TENSION

B AR
MAINTENANCE DURING USE

O BEIIHUIIETT ooorvrrvrrretmmemiaisisiniieiiiissesssisssnneesssoesenennmssnsesessonssmmmnmns oo 12
CLEANING THE MACHINE
REPLACING THE NEEDLE

O ﬁ-ﬁmmmﬁﬂm
CHECKING THE OIL CIRCULATION
REPLACING THE OIL

REPLACING THE LOWER KNIFE

reras 13

O ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁ@ﬁ%& .............................................................................. 17
ADJUSTMENT DIMENSIONS
O *ﬂﬁ*ﬁ?ﬁﬁ—%ﬁﬁ{{;ﬁ ........................................................................ 18

STANDARD NEEDLE COMPARISON TABLE OF EQUIVALENT SIZES

%




| atmITE
Schematic diagram of the machine table

WERTEHTERINT Cut the table referring to the diagram.
g
(525)
2087+ - See Notes 86
294
262
ARG HEE 236
l?ight side 48 16
= o LL =
2Ll 2 P~ =4
iz -3 o a_l_ =3
25| £ -4 £'a
Bl o WE
aT
&&
=8
7y B
\ =
2@ D)
§ F NN = /
o= B
g
= | W
[Za]
Qo
o | [=>]
mﬁ % pl—ttt- 20 U L. gg
3 e o
& N | k
S
< 0
= P 1@‘2
\ A 1
| [g]
oy () |
N &/
L 1A
B ARy Al
Left side 30 l——'28
183
T RAT 23:2110
Standard dimention
%6 2 92 el S A
1 L 5 .
7/'/ = ] .ﬁfﬁgﬁ{u?ﬁﬁﬁ:mgﬁw ..................................... 306mm
91 7 / ! % / | @ {EFI I EEFKASQUICK AR Bk - 33amm 4
) Notes i
®13 ®9 1 © Dimension OF MOMOFS if JAPAN «=ssrs-:1ersssssesssssssssers 306mm !
#E A—A(X 4) #[ B—B(X 3) 1. Dimension for Efka motor <o 334mm :

A—A Section( X 4) B—B Section( X 3)
ws o




BN RER &
Installing the machine head

1SN T el b, BEgymEEe 1.Mount the machine head on the machine
A Dk je st A b =T . rest board.

2.4 Tk B P R B B F AR R T B TR RN, 24 2 Adjust the tension of the belt so that it can
A 2cm7E A FIRATHE 4T be about 2cm bent inward when you press

the middle of it.

& p -
3 RM BT . Adjust the height of the motor to do this.

3.Install the belt cover refering to the Figure.




GELNHL I RERE 77 [8) R 40

The machine speed and turning direction

STV AR I, The machine rotates clockwise when seen
M B2 R R [ A e i . from the machine pulley side.

SR RIER 5P & ARSI R 58

Make sure your machine type and run it not
exceeding the maximum speed as listed in the

W

table.
EOHME &R S HEEEE(r.p.m)
Maching type Max.speed
2100A-03 7,000
2100A-04 6,500
2100A-05 6,500
2100A-05H 6,500
2100A-05XH 5,500
2100A-06 6,000
2100A-03-15 7,000




fitim

Lublication

Ik B R EATHE SLERZ B 4
WML T LA, BUERBHHNTEHLH

P FAA/A B8 € 1Y (HIGH
SPEED SEWING MACHINE OIL).

After filing the oil pan, the oil surface should
lie between (H) and (L) lines.

Add oil, when the oil surface reaches or goes
below (L).

Note: Use our company recommended ol
'HIGH SPEED SEWING MACHINE

OlL

7>




FELEiH

Manual lublication

TRV MR TR RN, &

Apply 2 or 3 drops of oil by hand when the
1 Fl— BE Bt o) B 0 ik RS, B tE2-37 machine is used for the first time or has been
o left unused for some time.
PB4 A A8 2 (HIGH Note: Use our company recommended oil
SPEED SEWING MACHINE OIL).

[HIGH SPEED SEWING MACHINE
OIL]




% H REEHH

Filling the HR device with sillcon oil

F T B IR A ek bl , R RSH
R EE{itH.
F: R TWERERSM, THHRISEZIVACH G
&R EVTEBRR

Fill the HR device with oil before it is too low
in order to prevent needle thread breakage
and fabric damage.

Note: Use our company recommended
silicon oil.




FEMTIE
Threading

FTH M AL (AL
Open three covers.
Swing the presser foot aside.

L LR 2 S a1 REEE

HifE—iE

Knot the preset thread and the
thread being used together to

thread the machine.

HE
LR B EHIRAT, BIRETLE

WEIFEHER
Needle thread

Trim the knots off neatly before
passing through the eye of the

neg_d}_p

g’_Mtﬁﬁﬁﬁ%,%ﬁﬁﬁ%EEﬁﬁ
_g.__ (-

Three, Lk
HEhm kR, AR
.

Looper thread ey Ry, o
Trim the knots off neatly after iy
passing through the eye of the " 228

loocper Threading diagram




[ERE S BET ‘
Adjusting the presser foot pressure

FERAIRE 7 VRS Rl e E TR, Turn adjusting screw to adjust the presser
EARE R RERE SRR, B foot pressure. It should be as light as
Af BRGE B B i possible, yet be sufficient to obtain the proper

stitch formation. |

i




EFE AT
Adjusting the diff. feed ratio

. ,_jfﬁﬂﬁ?gﬁf%m% BiE : ETB3hk Loosen the nut and move the lever up and
AT, TR, # BREHTE, down to obtain the correct differential feed
ratio.

Tighten the nut after positioning the lever as
desired.

| 1

; e

To shrink




TR ERiAT |
Adjusting the stitch rength

LB, MR TR, RuskiERe. L[ L

2 ERRLIER, DHHFR, BEERE  Roedin Bk
SXHERT R EIREUE, Aligning Mark Coarse
N

@® While pressing the push button, turn the

handwheel to seek the position at which the \ :
push button goes further into the depth.

@Then, keeping the push button pressed,

turn the handwhee! and set the desired
scale to the aligning mark.

& ARKENAY FUEERTES R
#HT o
Note: Stitch length adjustment must only be

made after the differential feed ratio
has been changed.

5
Handwhee!




LR SRYET
Adjusting the thread tension

LRk IPRAS T, HREATIRE Make tension adjustments with the needle
@, FEEHRBATIRIEQ. THEATIRES thread knob @), the upper looper knob @,
FKe TR, and the lower looper knob @.
4 R
Lo
¢
s

To jant
A TE o tighten
To loosen

.




SERER
Cleaning the machine

WIESER MR, ISR B o Kb Pls according to sewing material.to clean the
dust of needle plate and feed dog in time.

=13




st

Replacing the needle

HEFHRASTBTEDS , TR A R,

) | :
B FR s golf';'ecto! r';]lgi'!
FrERERHERIFLR B EAL . T

Check the needle carefully to see that the,
scarf is turned to the rear of the machine.

Insert the needle to the proper depth,
and fasten securely.

£ MEBS
‘- Scart

PR RS INEE, HS
BERMEH IR

Be sure to use standard
needle.

Refer to ADJUSTMENT
DIMENSIONS on the
end of instructions.

L Fﬁﬁ@mmmwmﬁﬁm)

eto use the yellow handled
= ()4 dnver packaged in the accessory
boxL i _ :

e R ;I%)mTﬁTE%ééfﬂTEE
e e :'_ [Notal Do not remove the screw.




K EYL M TEIR

Checking the oil circulation

o K! jE)zspﬁggting

1l =




ML
Replacing the oil

DL, WM EI A s Replace the oil one month after the first use
'&o ﬁa)ﬁt, ﬁ%ﬂﬁ&_‘&o

andevery six months thereafter. (See p4)
g2 R g4,




T RHE#

Replacing the lower knife

BTTFNRH _ 70 B EH RO i
Extraccion de la cuchilla inferior Correct angles to resharpen

the lower knife

2100A ‘?

75-

L TR,

- AR OEHEE.

4 Temporarily screw (D
after sliding the lower
knife holder to the left.

WEE

Loosen the screw.

2100A %

Remove the lower knife.

S it ie s B 750 ]
ZETNH
To replace the lower knife
R FE B IR X e

HEFAALE. —
- Turn the handwheel as the

drawing on the right figure. F7171 B ‘E;gg knife
I

FHRREA
Top surface
of the needle

TFRLG), TR

aE®E,

4 Loosening the screw &)
makes the lower knife
holder slide to the right.

Cutting edge of
the lower knife.

UL,

\;F\\Tﬂﬁ

IrRR e

TighteﬁThe_{ screw.

Lower knife

FEstARREA S T JITIBAN FHFA AR
Level of @ =Level of B

Insert the lower knife.

D (Seethorightfigure) B TIAEHGNE, WUNIRE,

: Chek cutting action of knives.

Tighten the screw.

R

—-16-




Sl g5 L'l~60 1S [ 4 0L G1-€0-v00le

Sl g's L'Ll~60 8'G 9'c oct 90-v00te

Gl 09 L'Ll~60 L'S e ocl HXS0-Y00l¢

gL G'S F1i~60 LG 6°€ 90l HS0-V00Le

gl 55 FI~60 LG 6'€ 90l G0-vo0lLe

gL g'g F'l~60 8'g cv 7’0l ¥0-v00L2

gL SG Fi~60 1'G cv L0l £0-v00le
e | Z = 8 | = |5 ]

(ww)

suonuawip uaunsnipy [ Voole

AT



(z72WYDS)OoLIBW BINbR 8p 10S019)
(ziewyos) & |5 = &

0El Okt 001} 06 Sl g9 WN
(ziowiyog)azis oua
(MAKTR)ERALN
(uebiQ) sguodel elnbe ap losoln)
efi0)=
1z 8l 9l bl L 6 i (UEBI0) &3 H

(uebBiQ) azis asauedep
(o) E8H

S9ZIs Jus[eAinba Jo ajge} uosuedwo?)

Fhilkk=1: VO00IC

—18-

HXS0-Y0012

12 HS-Y0012

L S-v00}2

m G1-€0-Y00 12 6 p-v00+2
b 90-v0012 6 £-Y0012

o|pssu piepuels  EEFHHEEH Y VOO0Le




T4 A
PARTS BOOK



FE#-HFE PARTS CONTENTS
MEHAHD FRAME COMPONENTS (ONE) woresssstconssssssussussnussnssussmnsensanassasssssneses2] 22
Vs FRAME COMPONENTS (TWO) sssesssssinatasisinssasiionsanansansasssasssnninnsieess3.00
IHLAEHAEG FRAME COMPONENTS (THREE) -vereteestesneeertaresssiesssesnnsnnennnannensensn)5.26
4. 5B MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS e nss sosusm asnssrions sas bos extnss svsinen s50nis sinjyanins 46022 27.00
5.4t ¥ I8 3 &5/ NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS +# #12 +se sse eee sensessnsnesus sansunen 0002930
6. 4182, 3" &1 45 %/ THROAT PLATE& NEEDLE HOLDER COMPONENTS:#+ssessseeressasaneeeeen 31,32
7. B &L UPPER LOOPER COMPONENTS o+ +es ressesvnesneconsesvsunsnsvnsves s sovenven 000 3334
8. F 255t 4/ LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS:  se ese eeeave savteinesne o vneine connennnscnnienves 222 35.36
9.5} %8 ¢ DIFFERENTIAL FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS: = #+rsenesrevessrsancsernecuerune 20 37.38
0.3 L2514 FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ++ ssses wes s sessnnanecauiueces s seeannonssanans saeeen 30.4()
(1.EF YA 84 UPPER & LOWERKNIFE COMPONENTS+ «sswws ssesnn sunvrsasnansasnuseasssoanns sesf] 47
12.3f = 84 & £+ PRESSER FOOTLIFTER COMPONENTS- L =
13, FE S5 FRESSER FOOT COMPDNENTSrsessmemsse semamommnempumess ssaisasamsunnmonsians sss 4545
143 B OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS +«tssrescsee esesesvesneesue soeceneeves oo 4748
155 4% THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS == sesesnesnsssosstosneesassnnsanansanssonnensee e 49.5()
16.5% £ 42 # # THREAD GUIDE PLATE COMPONENTS -+ = rev s+ sos ss s0s sas ens sunsnsson s svs e 202 § 50
187 75 £ % 4 CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS- wt remans serssamnsessm e semssmpemnnane oo 5LI6Y
19,37 28 ™ % 35 4F THREAD CAM COMPONENTS #+ ##¢ sts sse s sanvorversnsconnensonsas e e srneen ce 55,56 b
20 HLEH A H1 2358 £ NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS « seessrsneventeessnnnanenesesa57.58
23.4 # #5 {4+ SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS - e

24@5&@3“,{4— THREAD STAND COMPONENTS + see sanset vautassonvusannsns san vonaos sessos sonson non s - 61-62




1. ML #HEQ FRAME COMPONENTS®)

@ 2100A-05

—i




. HLFE D

FRAME COMPONENTST)

E o ER & DESIGNATION 3% |45 | 5% ],i 6%
|| 209.01-01 BASE PLATE L1
208.01-01 BASE PLATE L1
2 [ 209.01-02 HEAD Ll 1 [ 1]
3 | 209.01-03 BRAND MARK HEENENEE
4 | 209.01-04 SCREW _ GB70-85M6x15.5 41 aala]4
5 | 209.01-05 HEAD COVER HEEEENEE
6 | 209.01-06 L LT 7 T FIXED SCREWA __ GB65-85 Max17 RN
7 | 209.01-07 L 9 A5 ) FIXEDSCREWB __ GB63-85 M4x9.5 22223
8 | 209.01-08 WL 24 % 1 CODE FOR BODY Ll
9 | 209.01-09 iF RIVET FOR CODE PLATE 22222
10 | 209.01-10 e A ORIENTATION PIN HEEENEEN
11| 209.01-11 HAEH THREAD GUIDE TUBE 2 (22122
12 | 209.01-12 5 MODL A Lt [ 1]
13 [ 209.01-13 YE B MODEL B 1
207.01-13 LT MODEL B 1
208.01-13 S BB MODEL B 1
210.01-13 A B MODEL B 1
239.01-13 15 9B MODEL B :
14 | 209.01-14 S ] POSITION PIN 44444
15 | 209.01-15 LR OIL WINDOW Lt [ 1]
16 | 209.01-16 I o STOPPER NN
17 | 209.01-17 TR G FEED BRACKET GUIDE RN
208-01-17 TRG9E FEED BRACKET GUIDE 1|1
18 | 209.01-18 A RS YL WE  [FIXED SCREW 22222
19 | 209.01-19 Lhl BRACKET 44444
20 [ 209.01-20 10 STOPPER Ll

~ 05




FRAME COMPONENTS®

2. LEHH

A:03,-04

@ 2100A
® 2100
21

® 2100A-03,-04
L3

-23-




B ———

2. HLoe#E It 2 FRAME COMPONENTS®)

FNS K 2 & DESIGNATION 34k | 4k | 54 : TF 62k l
| | 209.02-01 k& UPPER COVER 1] 1 11
2 | 209.02-02 ELES SEAL CUSHION HE 1 |
3 [ 209.02-03 ET U SCREW 4 1414414
4 | 209.02-04 ith OIL WINDOW HEEERERE
5 | 209.02-05 il 7 4R GASKET HEREEERE ‘
6 | 209.02-06 P {42 LIMITED PLATE HEREEERE
7 | 209.02-07 PR v 42 88 4T SCREW _ GB65-85 M4x5.5 L1 fi]1
8 | 209.02-08 A1 A CLOTH PLATE SIDE COVER HERE

208-02-08 g i CLOTH PLATE SIDE COVER 1 {1
9 | 209.02-09 e AT A £ A SCREW A GB29.1-88 M4x8 1FEERERENE
10 | 209.02-10 G i BURATB SCERW B GB65-85 M3x3 22121212
11 | 209.02-11 W W BELT COVER HEEEEREN
12 [ 209.02-12 i g T SCREW 3|31 3133
13 [ 209.02-13 {1 i B RIGHT COVER FEAN i
14 | 209.02-14 {1 it R8T SCREW 2121 2 2
15 | 209.02-15 i 25 4 B K FRONT COVER LOCKING FASTENERTONGUE | 1 | 1 | | 1
16 | 209.02-16 il 5 b B T SCREW  GB67-85 M4x4.5 TETE l
17 | 209.02-17 izt SETSCREW  GB73-85 M4x4 | I t
18 [ 209.02-18 i o % FRONT COVER L &g |
19 [ 209.02-19 I o B8R ETA SCREWA GB65-85 M4x5.5 414 4 :
1

211 209.02-21 i a4 IR FRONT COVER PLATE

208-02-21 0y i AR RR FRONT COVER PLATE 1 ]
221 209.02-22 HIf 2 5 AR ] FRONT COVER PLATE SCREW GB65-85M4x5.5 | 2 2 2 2 2
23 | 209.02-23 il 5§ 07 s B CLOTH WASTE COVER J | | | I
24 | 209.02-24 i S B S FRONT COVER LOCKING PLATE | | | | 1]
25 | 209.02-25 T o B2 FRONT COVER LOCKING PLATE SCREW GB63-8S M4x35| | I I I |1
26 | 209.02-26 (g HINGE PIN I | I I
27 | 209.02-27 SCREW GB65-85 M3x5 1 1 1 |
28 | 209.02-28 FRONT COVER 1 1 ] | I
29 | 209.02-29 HINGE PIN SCREW GB73-85 Mdx4 3 3 3 3 3
30 | 209.02-30 FRONTCOVERLOWER HINGE 1 | | | 1
31| 209.02-31 ! HINGE SCREW  GB65-85 M4x12 3 3 3 3 3
32 | 209.02-32 PR M HINGE PIN SPRING I I I | |
33 | 209.02-33 i MARK | | I I |




3. BlLE# 4@ FRAME COMPONENTS®

|
|
|
|
|
|
lEBOA—OI -06,-05H
29 I

2100A-03,-04
29




3. Hlae i@

FRAME COMPONENTS®)

b oLl
']ﬂqo’ H Y #r DESIGNATION 3%k | 4tk | 5Lk f;i‘ 6k
1 | 209.03-01 COVER L] L] L]1]1
2 | 209.03-02 SCREW  GB65-85 M4x9.5 4 a4 a]a
3 | 209.03-03 FEED MECHANISM COVER AFEENERE
4 | 209.03-04 SCREW _ GB29.1-88 M4x8 44444
5 | 209.03-05 NEEDLE THREAD COVER PINSCREW GB73-85Mdxd | 1 | L | 1 | 1 | 1
6 209.03-06 NEEDLTHREAD COVER | | | 1 |
7 | 209.03-07 NEEDLE THREAD COVER PIN HAEEEEERE
8 | 209.03-08 TONGUE HEEEREERE
9 [ 209.03-09 SCREW GB65-85 M4x5.5 AEISEERN
10 | 209.03-10 MODEL MARK TSI EEEEE
11| 209.03-11 BRACKET HETEEERE
12 | 209.03-12 WAVE WASHER AEREIEIE
13 | 209.03-13 SCREW  GB65-85 M4x4.5 15T EIENE
14 | 209.03-14 SHOCKPROOF PLUG S ETEEERE
15 | 209.03-15 OIL SIGHT WINDOW AERN

208-03-15 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 1|1
16 | 209.03-16 WASHER 2 |2 221 2
17 | 209.03-17 OIL SIGHT WINDOW SCREW GB65-85M3x55| 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
18 | 209.03-18 FIXED PLATE ANAEENFER
19 | 209.03-19 SCREWA  GB65.85 M4x5.5 TENESERE
20 | 209.03-20 SCREW B BETESERE
21 209.03-21 PROTECTIVE PLATE | 1 1 | 1
22 [ 209.03-22 SCREW _ GB68-85 M4x7 2 212212
23 | 209.03-23 PROTECTIVE PLATE AN EYE
24 | 209.0324 SCREW SM9/64"x40x4 N
25 | 209.03-25 SHOCKPROOF PLUG HENEE RS
26 | 209.03-26 ADJUSTABLE NUT BEIEIEEE
27 | 209.03-27 REGULATING SCREW GBBIS85M4x16 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | |
28 | 209.03-28 CLOTH PLATE ASM 1 1 1

208-03-28 CLOTH PLATE ASM ME:
29 | 209.03-29 CLOTH PLATE IR

208-03-29 CLOTH PLATE I
30 | 209.03-30 SCREW GB73-85 M4x4 BEAEEEER
31| 209.03-31 RUNNING SHAFT A ENEEIERNE
32 | 209.03-32 RUNNING SHAFT PUSHING AU FEEER
33| 209.03-33 FIXED SCREW BUSH 3 3 3 3 3
34 | 209.03-34 SCREW BENEREERE
35 | 209.03-35 FIXED PLATE EIEERSERE
37 | 209.03-37 LINK STAND NENEFERE
38 | 209.03-38 CLOTH PLATE LATCH HEEEE
39 | 209.03-39 CLOTH PLATE LATCH SPRING AERELERE
40 | 209.03-40 CLOTH PLATE FIXING SCREW HENEERSE
41 | 209.03-41 CLOTH PLATE LOWER COVER HERELERRE
42 | 209.03-42 LOWER COVER FIXING SCREWA GB6585M4x5.5| 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
43 | 209.03-43 WASHER 312 2122
44 | 209.03-44 SHOCKPROOF CUSHION AENESEIE
45 | 209.03-45 SCREW GB65-85 M3 | 4 1131313 ]3
16 | 209.03-46 LOWER COVER PRESS PLATE TS W
47 | 209.03-47 WASHER NEEEE AN
4% | 209.03-48 LOWER COVER FIXING SCREWB GB65-85M4x20 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1

~ 06 —




4. ERI#AF MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS

A\

\




4. %l &1

MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS

\o IR 2 W DESIGNATION 3% | 44k | 54 J__;Z:fl 64
| | 209.04-01 44l 7 e BEARING BRACKET HERE
208-04-01 il 7K BEARING BRACKET 1] 1
2 | 209.04-02 78k 4 1] 51 08 BEARING BRACKET SCREW A GB65-85M4x10| 3 | 3 | 1t | 1 | |
3 | 209.04-03 ¥ 1A i 4 5B BEARING BRACKET SCREW B GB68-85 M4x10 21 2] 2
4 | 209.04-04 OIL SEAL HEREE NN
S | 209.04-05 i | BALL BEARING ROD FEEESRENE
6 | 209.04-06 & |BALL BEARING ROD HEIFSERE
7 | 209.04-07 SCREWA  GB77-85 M5x10 BEEEFUNEE
8 | 209.04-08 SCREWB  GB77-85 M5x5 HEEENREEN
9 [ 209.04-09 CAM SHAFT HERE
208-04-09 SCREW ¥ L
10 | 209.04-10 MAIN SHAFT ASM, AEY EERSE
10-1] 209.04-10-1 MAIN SHAFT NEY EYERE
11| 209.04-11 SCREW  SM9Y9/64"x40x3 sl 2]12]2]¢2
12 | 209.04-12 MAIN SHAFTINTERMEDIATEBUSHING | 1 [ 1 [ 1 | 1 [ 1
13| 209.04-13 MAIN SHAFT INTERMEDIATE BUSHING SCREWA SM9/6dxdi7s | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
14 | 209.04-14 MAIN SHAFTINTERMEDIATEBUSHING BEARING | 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 |1
15| 209.04-15 WORM EETEFEERER
16 | 209.04-16 WORM SET SCREW  GB77-85 M35x5 HETEIESE
17 ] 209.04-17 BALL BEARING BEEINEEFEN
18 | 209.04-18 FLEXIBLE WASHER 414|444
19 | 209.04-19 WASHER AEFIEIESE
20 | 209.04-20 | BALL BEARING AR ERERE
21 | 209.04-21 HH WASHER TENEY L EN
22 | 209.04-22 0% It O GASKET TR EEERE
23 | 209.04-23 I il 7 BACK BEARING COVER ELElTd @] a
24 | 209.04-24 I A 4 BACK BEARING COVER SCREW GB6S-85M4x9.5 | 3 | 3 | 3 [ 3 [ 3
25 | 209.04-25 i OIL SEAL TENESERE
26 | 209.04-26 0% % b} [ O GASKET ETRAETEE N
27 | 209.04-27 nf 4 LEAF WHEEL SRR ERE
28 | 209.04-28 i PULLEY SETKEY REREAENE
29 | 209.04-29 % A % L ETA PULLEY SETSCREWA GB77-85M6x8 | 1 | 1 | I [ 1|1
30 | 209.04-30 IR T B TR PULLEY SETSCREWB GB77-85M6x10 | 1 | 1 [ 1 |1 |1
31| 209.04-3) IEEEEY PULLEY SHAFT STOPPER WASHER REREN TN E
32 | 209.04-32 5 6 4 10 R iR ) PULLEY SHAFT STOPPER RIVET GB70-85Méx155 | 1 [ 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
33 | 209.04-33 F 4 HAND WHEEL N
34 | 209.04-34 T 5 [ E B T HAND WHEEL SCREW BEAERENE
35 | 209.04-35 F i R T8 MAIN SHAFT INTERMEDIATE BUSHINGSCREWB| 1 [ 1 [ 1 | 1 | 1
36 | 209.04-36 LA i 4 HOLE FLEXIBLE THRUST RING BERERERTF
37 | 209.04-37 b HE PIN RAEAEFAFS

—




5. 8 HIE5h & NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

( %;/9;7‘% 36 1 36 ) *36 )
2RSS =
38 ‘N\\ 5 5\ sa)i\ 38 \\
® 2100A-06 © 2100A-03 ® 2100A-04 ® 2100A-05,-05H
- (3-Nsedle) (1-Needle) (2-Needle) . (2-Needle) )
—29_

' moaa




I

5. ¥HAT SR =4 1F

NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

=
= e & DESIGNATION 3% | 4%
NO
1| 209.05-01 ELFF 15 4l 4 NEEDLE BAR DRIVING SHAFT BEEENEEER
2 | 209.05-02 % i 14 SEAL CIRCLE 11 11T 711
3 | 209.05-03 BLER 14 50 4l i 4l 2 NEEDLE BAR SHAFT QIL SEAL NN
4 | 209.05-04 HLEE 14 20 4l L & NEEDLE DRIVING ROCK SHAFTCRANK | I | 1 | 1 1]
210.05-04 HLE 15 20 i NEEDLE DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK ]
5 | 209.05-05 BLEF 4 50 Bl il 57028 5T NEEDLE DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK SCREW GBT0-85Mex12 [ 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 |
6 | 209.05-06 L& 1% 20 50 1 1 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT THRUSTRING| 1 | 1 ] 1 | 1 | 1
7 | 209.05-07 Pl = i) THRUST RING SETSCREW GB73-85M4x4| 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 |
8 | 209.05-08 HL L 5 20 i 4 R NEEDLE DRIVING BACK BEARING BN
9 [ 209.05-09 e WASHER 4| 4]l ala]a
10 | 209.05-10 E% CLIP SPRING B
11| 209.05-11 BLER 11 5y 8 #F NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BN EYE
12 | 209.05-12 Iy T 5] NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER SCREW GBS$18-85Mdx16] 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
13| 209.05-13 WL 4 203E % )¢ 84T | NEEDLEDRIVING LEVER SETSCREW GB73-85Mdx6| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 1 1
14 | 209.05-14 542 4] NEEDLE BAR VIBRATING LEVER 1 [ 11
15 ] 209.05-15 EI T 1 50 2 BT 4T NEEDLE BAR VIBRATINGLEVERSCREW | 1 | 1 | 1 1 1 |1
16 | 209.05-16 FlAF {22k %248 %] | NEEDLE BAR VIBRATING LEVERSETSCREW | 1 | 1 | 1 1 1 1 1
17 | 209.05-17 BAT L 1 4T NEEDLE BAR APPER LEVER BRI EENEE
18 | 209.05-18 SHF B RF R T NEEDLE BAR APPER LEVER SETSCREW GB73-85Max4 | | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 |
19 | 209.05-19 BUB 1 30 5% 4T 4 PIN HEIEYER)
20 | 209.05-20 021 % £ O GASKET BN ERE
21 | 209.05-21 i1 2 [ 2 S PIN N EEEREE
22 | 209.05-22 EF | NEEDLE BAR UPPER BUSHING BT EEERER
23 | 209.05-23 AL e 4T 4 PIN 2b2T 21 212
24 | 209.05-24 A AL FF DOUBLE HOLE LING NERESEN S
25 | 209.05-25 B b 3 DS s MR AT SET SCREW FOR SLIDE BLOCK TR EEREFEE
26 | 209.05-26 HF] T B NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK HEEERERE
27 | 209.05-27 S i b e AT SETSCREW FOR SLIDEBLOCK SMY/64"x40x7.5| 1 | t | L | 1 | 1
28 | 209.05-28 HAT TR £ NEEDLE BAR LOWER BUSHING N
29 | 209.05-29 1 B2 PRESSER PLATE HEEEEERE
30 [ 209.05-30 IR MR 5T PRESSER PLATE SCREW BERER RN
31 | 209.05-31 54T NEEDLE BAR HEEEEERE
32 | 209.05-32 EETEoRR OIL RETURN FELT HOLDER B
33 | 209.05-33 I 34 OIL RETURN FELT HEEERER
34 | 209.05-34 Il i B £ OIL RETURN FELT CLAMP BEEEREE R
35 | 209.05-35 I - T i 22T SCREW 2212212
36 | 209.05-36 £ g NEEDLE HOLDER |
208-05-36 £ g NEEDLE HOLDER 1 ]
207-05-36 Bl NEEDLE HOLDER I
210-05-36 g NEEDLE HOLDER I
239-05-36 £ NEEDLE HOLDER 1
37 | 209.05-37 B ok i NEEDLE HOLDER SCREW GB77-85M3x2.5| | | 2 | 2 | 2 | 3
38 | 209.05-38 HLEF NEEDLE 2 3
208-05-38 HLE NEEDLE 1] 2
210-05-38 14 NEEDLE 7
39 [ 209.05-39 4 OIL WICK N !

—30=




6. kB2, P EF#REEE THROAT PLATE & NEEDLE HOLDER COMPONENTS

(. 2100A

® 2100A-04,-03 .

'\\

~

® 2100A-04

~a1-




.

6. B4 . ¥4 #E 4 THROAT PLATE & NEEDLE HOLDER COMPONENTS

5 K £ 2 W DESIGNATION 3% |4z | s | 35 | oo
NO B H
[ | 209.06-01 G A G BEHIND NEEDLE GUARD TEIEAENE
2 | 209.06-02 BT PO R A BEHIND NEEDLE GUARD SPACER 1111 [1
3 | 209.06-03 f5 T4 T 1 G BR BR A BEHIND NEEDLE GUARD SCREW SM9/64"x40x10| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
4 | 209.06-04 & T BB R B FRONT NEEDLE GUARD TERN
208-06-04 S b e 28 e NEEDLE PLATE BRACKET RUBBER CUSHION | 1 | 1
5 | 209.06-05 & AT B AR AR AT FRONT NEEDLE GUARD SCREW GB67-85 M3x6 AEE
208-06-05 F 5 16 48 B 8 4T SCREW GB65-85 M3L 15 2 | 2
6 | 209.06-06 i B S e R BEHIND NEEDLE GUARD OF FRONT NEEDLE 1 I
208.06-06 Wi 5 5 3 5 B BEHIND NEEDLE GUARD OF FRONTNEEDLE | 1 | 1
210.06-06 e BEHIND NEEDLE GUARD OF FRONT NEEDLE 1
7 | 209.06-07 B ELR S 3 A R e SCREW GB67-85 M2.5x5.7 AEIE
208-06-07 A ELEE A 4P AT R B SCREW GB67-85 M2.5x5.7 1 q
& | 208.06-08 BB NEEDLE PLATE ASM ]
209.06-08 F iR NEEDLE PLATE 1
210-06-01-1 t 1 NEEDLE PLATE 1
239-06-08 R NEEDLE PLATE i
8-1 207-06-08-1 F R NEEDLE PLATE 1
9 | 209.06-09 BF IR T NEEDLE PLATE SCREW SM11/64"x40x8.5 3] 2 | 2
207-06-09 b B AE AT NEEDLE PLATE SCREW 2 | 2
10 | 209.06-10 B BT 6 BB AT SETSCREW SM3/32"x56x3 L] 1|1
208-06-10 BB/ B 0B AT |SETSCREW SM3/32"x56x4 1
11| 209.06-11 s NEEDLE PLATE TONGUE 1
208-06-11 N FH NEEDLE PLATE TONGUE 1
239.06-11 R NEEDLE PLATE TONGUE 1
210.06-01-2 FHR AT NEEDLE PLATE TONGUE 1
12 | 209.06-12 £l IR e NEEDLE PLATE BASE T EEE
208-06-12 B BRI NEEDLE PLATE BASE B
13 | 209.06-13 S0 B 7 2 STOPPLE N EIEaE
14 | 209.06-14 BB 5T NEEDLE PLATE BASE SCREW GB65-85M4x95| 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
15 | 209.06-15 & BLE B Bk NEEDLE PLATE POSITION BLOCK L1 [ 1
208-06-15 § A5 A NEEDLE PLATE POSITION BLOCK 1|1
16 | 209.06-16 SRR fr e g NEEDLE PLATE POSITION BLOCK SCREW HERE
17 | 209.06-17 T NEEDLE GUARD 1|1 |1
208-06-17 4 e £ B NEEDLE POSITION GUARD 1 1
210.06-17 PR NEEDLE GUARD 1
18 | 209.06-18 PE R BT NEEDLE GUARD SCREW GB65-85 M4x5.5 BERE
208-06-18 BB 5T (o AR IB AT NEEDLE POSITION GUARD SCREW GB67-85M2.5x5.7| 2 | 2

—32-




7. L& 5 H4 UPPER LOOPER COMPONENTS




7. FZE 4 UPPER LOOPER COMPONENTS

Te o & 1 ot | e | 52 .
. (S # DESIGNATION 35k | 48k | S5 | iy | 6%
NO = i H
1 209.07-01 3 UPPER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD 1 1 1 1 1
1-4] 209.07-01-4 E## UPPER LOOPER CONNECTING RODSCREW GBR18-83M4x16 | 4 4 4 - 4
1-5] 209.07-01-5 Lty LINK WASHER 2 |22 122
2 209.07-02 -7 B BR il i R R UPPER LOOPER BALL BEARING BEHIND| 1 1 1 1 1
3 | 209.07-03 e AT E & |UPPER LOOPER BALL BEARING FRONT | 1 1 1 1 1
4 | 209.07-04 b5 ER UPPER LOOPER BALL CRANK 1 1 1 1
209.08-01 o fr ek fh LOWER LOOPER BALL CRANK !
3 209.07-05 b5 6 35 il 2R £ UPPER LOOPER BALL CRANK SCREW GB70-83M6x0.75x12| 2 2 2 2 2
6 209.07-06 L 25 & & UPPER LOOPER SHAFT 1 | 1 1 |
7 209.07-07 L5 A A UPPER LOOPER SHAFT WASHER 2 2 2 2 2
8 209.07-08 s R s WASHER 2 2 2 2 2
9 209.07-09 7S Sk T iR g CHEESE HEAD HEXAGONAL SOCKET SCREW M3x10 | 2 2 2 2 2
10 | 209.07-10 il 4 OIL SEAL 21 21212]2
11 | 209.07-11 ES OIL PAD 1 1 1 1 1
12 | 209.07-12 =55 £ iE H ik fT UPPER LOOPER SLIDE BAR CONNECTION LINK | 1 1 1 | 1
13| 209.07-13 e Tl PIN 1 1 1 1 1
14| 209.07-14 EE e # i ER UPPER LOOPER SLIDE BAR BLOCK l 1 | l 1
15| 209.07-15 il OIL FELT 1 1 1 1 1
16 | 209.07-16 LSS TR R R SLIDE BAR BRACKET PLATE l 1 1 1 1
17 | 209.07-17 b & i M UPPER LOOPER SLIDE BAR 1 1 1 1 1
18 | 209.07-18 55 R e UPPER LOOPER SLIDE BAR BRACKET 1 1 1 1 1
19 | 209.07-19 - B b R AT SLIDE BAR BRACKET SCREW GB70-85 M6x15.5| 2 2 2 2 2
20 | 205.07-20 gy UPPER LOOPER 2 2
210.07-20 L5 & UPPER LOOPER 2
208-07-20 |25 & UPPER LOOPER 2
207-07-20 L UPPER LOOPER 2
21| 209.07-21 L% 8 E g E UPPER LOOPER SET SCREW SMY9/64"x40x6| 1 1 1 1 1
22 | 209.07-22 |- 55 B fila £ % [SET SCREW 1 1 1 1 1
23 | 209.07-2 AT 5 ] E 45 ) CONNECTION LINK PIN FIXING SCREW ! | 1 I 1
24 | 209.07-24 PIEEE]A SCREWA GB68-85 M2 .5x6 1 | 1 | 1
25 | 209.07-25 FIm 2518 SCREWB GB65-85 M2.5x8 1 1 1 1 1
26 | 209.07-26 8 b AR S B ET SETSCREW  (GB65-85 M4x5.5 1 | 1 1 1
27 | 209.07-27 1% il Fi OIL FILTER 1 1 1 l 1
28 | 209.07-28 E: OIL PAD 1 1 1 ] 1
29 | 209.07-29 il 2k OIL WICK 1 1 1 1 1
30 | 209.07-30 oo PIN 1 1 1 1 1
31| 209.07-31 1k STEELBALL | 1 1 1 ]
32 | 209.07-32 AL 5% B 451 PIN ASM. 1 1 1 1 1
33 ] 209.07-33 HL AR & R AT SETSCREW GB73-85 M4x4 1 | 1 1 I




8.

FEE M LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS
16
15
14
3
v
. >
®2100A \




8. N&4# M LOWERLOOPER COMPONENTS

= L1 el
Jrlqc; g s % R DESIGNATION 3 | 4%k | 5ek th 62
1 [ 209.08-01 N 4|k i b LOWER LOOPER BALL CRANK R
208-08-01 T 45 4t £k th LOWER LOOPER BALL CRANK i f ]
2 | 209.08-02 P56 ok ik A # 8k  |LOWER LOOPER BALLCRANK BEARING | 1 | 1 [ 1| 1] 1
3 | 209.08-03 TS F Bkl /5 #%0% | LOWER LOOPER BALLCRANK CRANKBEARING [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1
4 | 209.08-04 R 40 LOWER LOOPER BRACKET NN
5 | 209.08-05 A A POSITIONING PIN A RN EEE
6 | 209.08-06 s (o R POSITIONING PIN B HERERERE
7 | 209.08-07 K25 ] LOWER LOOPER Lt [1]
8 | 209.08-08 F o5 b it 2k bR 6T SCREW  SM9/64"X40X 10 t o[ 1|
9 | 209.08-09 P24 A s 0 4T SCREW HEREEERE
10 | 209.08-10 T G ER R R 4T LOWER LOOPER BALL CRANKSCREW GBT0-85Mexd.75x12 | 2 [ 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
11 ] 209.08-11 TR EAT Y LOWER LOOPER CONNECTINGROD WASHER | 2 [ 2 | 2 [ 2 | 2
12 | 209.08-12 PR R EAT LOWER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD NEREREEE
12-4] 209.08-12-4 25§ BRE H 4R 1] LOWER LOOPER CONNECTINGRODSCREW GBSI8-85Mdxto | 4 | 4 | 4 | 4 | 4
13 | 209.08-13 N B ) LOWER LOOPER SHAFT L]l
14 | 209.08-14 R LOWER LOOPER SHAFT WASHER 11 [t 1 1]
15| 209.08-15 T %5 B WASHER HEREEEEER
16 | 209.08-16 75 11 Sk 08 T CHEESE HEAD HEXAGONAL SOCKETSCREW Msxta | t [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 |1

- 36 -




9. 51+ DIFFERENTIAL FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS




9. ZEadpff

DIFFERENTIAL FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

m oj = & DESIGNATION 3% |44k | 5% J“l‘| 6%
| [209.09-01 i A 5 FEED CRANK L]
2 [ 209.09-02 % i 1 95 1 52 R4 FEED CRANK SETSCREW GB70-85Mé6x12| 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1 |1
3 [ 209.09-03 ik A VAT B FEED CONNECTING PIN HEEERERE
4 | 209.09-04 % A 08 T FEED CONNECTING ROD FEEERNERE
5 | 209.09-05 5 A B 4 5 T 8R4 SCREW _GB73-85 M4x4 HEEEREEE
6 | 209.09-06 BEo 4 FEED CAM HENESERE
7 | 209.09-07 5 SPRING Flalla 1
8 [ 209.09-08 B8 (44 PN Ji M RS [SCREW  GB77-85 M3x4 zl2[2]12]2
9 [ 209.09-09 F1 11 4 7 1 FEED CAM SLIDE BLOCK HEEIEEESE
10 | 209.09-10 TR FEED REGULATING WENERFE N
11 ] 209.09-11 SE A POSITIONING PIN HEREEEEE
12 | 209.09-12 B L B o R 4 SCREW _GB77-85 M5xS5 AETIEIIFE
13 | 209.09-13 fi L 48 ECCENTRIC CAM Ll 1]
14 | 209.09-14 T {4 POSITIONING PIN 212012121z
15 | 209.09-15 3 JE 34 SECTOR GEAR RING HEYEYENE
16 | 209.09-16 IE: i PRESSER SPRING HENEIEEE
17 | 209.09-17 I 36 8 2 3 4T SCREW BEYEEEEN]
18 | 209.09-18 32 A3 T IR B FEED CONNECTINGRODNEEDLEBEARING| 1 [ 1 | t [ 1 [ 1
19 | 209.09-19 % ) i DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SHAFT AENEIESE
20 | 209.09-20 s DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SPRING AElFEERN
21 | 209.09-21 ®H WASHER 22]272]2
22 | 209.09-22 32 4T I b RORY 1 O-RUBBER RING 22222
23 | 209.09-23 M E-RING il T
24 | 209.09-24 A d R b DIFFERENTIAL FEED BRACKETADJUSTINGCRANK | 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1] 1
25 | 209.09-25 i b SLIDE BLOCK AN ES N
26 | 209.09-26 o 1R SLIDE BLOCK COVER PLATE T I
27 | 209.09-27 5 5 F ALUE 8 il bS] | DIFFERENTIALFEED BARADVUSTING CRANKSCREWGBIMa0x2 | 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 | 1
28 | 209.09-28 Ve i BT T SLIDE BLOCK COVER PLATE SCREW GB63-85M3x8| 2 [ 2 [ 2 [ 2 [ 2
29 | 209.09-29 23 il 53 K DIFFERENTIALADJUSTING CONNECTROD [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1
30 | 209.09-30 35T i b g 4 PULL BAR CRANK SHAFT SCREW 2 [2] 2212
31 | 209.09-31 % ) 15 R DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING CRANK AEIEEEAE
32 | 209.09-32 % ) U 14 M4 5E $84T | DIFFERENTIALADIUSTING CRANK SCREW GBT085Méx07sx12 | 1 | 1+ [ & [ 1 | |
33 | 209.09-33 o £ h 47 i i PULL BAR CRANK BEARING AEIREEEE
34 | 209.09-34 o 4 il i PULL BAR CRANK SHAFT AR R
35 | 209.09-35 07! fif O-RUBBER RING AENENERN
36 | 209.09-36 2T DIFFERENTIAL FEED HANDLE HEIEEEEE
37 | 209.09-37 ZHI TR DIFFERENTIAL FEEDHANDLESPRING | 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 [1
38 | 209.09-38 % 2 47 F F it 44 SCREW A EENEEE
39 [ 209.09-39 5 fir Bt POSITIONING BLOCK 212222
40 | 209.09-40 5 i 1Y 35 5 1R REGULATING INDICATOR PLATE NEIENENN
41 | 209.09-41 15 48 bk B E 6T | SCREW GB65-85 M4x 12 zlzlzil2]2
42 [ 209.09-42 T 46 1 HAND WHEEL WASHER N R ERE
43 | 209.09-43 T4 HAND WHEEL MRS FAE
44 | 209.09-44 F W HAND WHEEL SCREW N EE

-38 -




10. 3E# 554 FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS




10. 3K} 4

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

Jig K 2 DESIGNATION 3% | 42k | 55
1 | 209.10-01 i A 4 FEED SHAFT 1| 1] 1 1 i
2 | 209.10-02 ko E-RING 1 SRR I
3 | 209.10-03 i OIL SEAL 11 ] i | 1}
4 | 209.10-04 CTEu gy COPPER WASHER 212121212
5 | 209.10-05 2 7 4 14 FEED AXIS COPPER BEARING(FRONT) I | P13 ] 1
6 | 209.10-06 A S R R FEED AXIS COPPER BEARING(BEHIND) | | | z 1 |1
7 | 209.10-07 B A i 2 FEED ADJUSTING CRANK | | [ [ [
8 | 209.10-08 RAT I # i  E F 84T | FEED ADJUSTING CRANK SCREW GB70-85 Méx12 | 1 | [ [ |
9 | 209.10-09 BEA S ¥ AT 40 FEED DOG CONNECTING SHAFT TN E [ i
10 | 209.10-10 951 WASHER 1 | il 1
11 | 209.10-11 377 T F b B NUT 1 ] 1| 1|1
12 | 209.10-12 A IR T SCREW BN EEINEE
13 | 209.10-13 B A TE b WASHER HAEAEINNE
14 | 209.10-14 AT W FEED DOG CONNECTINGRODSLEEVE | 2 | 2 | 2 ([ 2| 2
15| 209.10-15 B BER FEED BAR HOLDER CONNECTIONLINK | | 1 [ | :
16 | 209.10-16 it g BLOCK SHAFT STOPPER BUSHING 1 1 [ | 1
17 | 209.10-17 T8 B [ 84T BLOCK SHAFT STOPPER BUSHINGSCREW [ 2 [ 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
18 | 209.10-18 e A oL Bl BLOCK ECCENTRIC SHAFT 1 .1 3 1 i
19 | 209.10-19 2 B0 1 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BLOCK 111 |1 |
20 | 209.10-20 L A o B MAIN FEED BAR L L1101
21| 209.10-21 ZEhF 5 DIFFERENTIAL FEED SLIDE BLOCK | : BEARF
22 | 209.10-22 LAEAERER SLIDING BLOCK WASHER 1 1 1 1
23 | 209.10-23 I R fh oL el B T SCREW GB68-85 M3x6 | [ 1 1 1
24 | 209.10-24 i1 58 OIL PAD 1. ¥ 3 1 1 i
25 | 209.10-25 B HIENT DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR CONNECTING ROD | 1 L1 ] 1
26 | 209.10-26 EFF DIFFERENTIAL FEED 1 |
208.10-26 EEF DIFFERENTIAL FEED 1 {1
210.10-26 £3) 9 DIFFERENTIAL FEED 1
27 | 209.10-27 ZE) A DIFFERENTIAL FEED SCREW SM9/64"x40x10.5 | 1 1 | 1|1
28 | 209.10-28 TR FEED BAR GUIDE RAIL 1 [ I 1 |
29 | 209.10-29 T 48 g eT SCREW GB65-85 M3x5 4 14| 4]4]24
30 | 209.10-30 Wb S SEAL GUIDE BRACKET ] [ 1 1 [
31| 209.10-31 & B 4 SEAL WASHER AR IENENE
32 | 209.10-32 B AR RAT SCREW GB65-85 M3x5 4 141 4] 4]|4
33 | 209.10-33 TR FEED BAR LIFTER BLOCK L1 |1 |1]1
34 | 209.10-34 Bl 3% A ACCESSORY FEED DOG 1 1
208-10-34 Rl % o ACCESSORY FEED DOG 1 1
210-10-34 Bl%EA T ACCESSORY FEED DOG 1
35| 209.10-35 TREAT MAIN FEED DOG [ |
208-10-35 TEAT MAIN FEED DOG 1 I
210-10-35 AT MAIN FEED DOG 1
36 | 209.10-36 Bl 3% A o 4B 4T SCREW SM3/32"x56x6 111 1]1 1
37 | 209.10-37 LA BT SCREW  SM4/64"x40x8 Tl 1111
38 | 209.10-38 % AT A 41 4F FEED DOG SUBASSEMBLY 1 ]
208-10-38 A o 44 FEED DOG SUBASSEMBLY 1 ]
210-10-38 3% i TF 4115 FEED DOG SUBASSEMBLY 1

—40 -




11. I F1 7154 UPPER & LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS

1A

2100A-04,-03
13 14

; ﬁ
] 20
\ 19
L e
2100A %
23
2100A-04,-03

21
17
2100A-04
@ o3

® 2100A-04,-03
22

=] -



11. EF8) &4

UPPER & LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS

'zo" H % Y DESIGNATION 32k | 42k | sk l:‘f}‘[ 62
I | 209.11-01 - ) 73 48 4 UPPER KNIFE ROCK SHAFT HNENESEER
2 | 209.11-02 L7 7348 41l 4 g UPPER KNIFE ROCK SHAFTRIGHTBEARING | 1 | 1 | 1 [ 1 | |
3 | 209.11-03 b ) 42 5 22 7 LEFT OF UPPER KNIFE ROCK SHAFT BEIESEER
4 | 209.11-04 B )y WASHER NN ERERE
5 | 209.11-05 F ) 7 4% &) ik UPPER KNIFE DRIVING CRANK NERELED
6 | 209.11-06 L 11 70 i 45 UPPER KNIFE CRANK PIN HEEENEE
7 | 209.11-07 F 1) 71 £ &) 4 3 [ 5 38 47 | UPPER KNIFE DRIVING CRANK SETSCREW GBIO-85 M6x12) 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
8 | 209.11-08 F ) 7] e AT UPPER KNIFE DRIVING LEVER BEENEETN
9 | 209.11-09 - 1) 73 4% & SE #1 18 52 8267 | UPPER KNIFE DRIVING ARM SETSCREW GB8IS-83M4xl6| 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
10 [ 209.11-10 1) ) 4% ) 7 47 % 52 441 | UPPER KNIFE DRIVING ARM SETSCREW GB73-85Mdx6 | 1 | 1 | 1 | I | |
11 | 209.11-11 AT SHORT PIN HERE
208.11-11 WA T SHORT PIN L]

12 | 209.11-12 Fy) 71 UPPER KNIFE 2132121212

13 | 209.11-13 7] 70 [l sz i 6 UPPER KNIFE SET SCREW SM9/64"x40x7.5] 1 | I [ 1 | 1 | 1

14 | 209.11-14 E) 715 UPPER KNIFE BRACKET 1] 1] 1
208-11-14 RIE: UPPER KNIFE BRACKET R

15| 209.11-15 L 772 ) 5 5 UPPER KNIFE BRACKET SETSCREW SM9/64™40750 2 | 2 [ 2 | 2 | 2

16 | 209.11-16 by )6 LOWER KNIFE SPRING HEEEREER

17 | 209.11-17 F ) )5 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER HERE
208.11-17 RIPIE LOWER KNIFE HOLDER R

18 | 209.11-18 T ) 0 5 [ g 4T LOWER KNIFE HOLDER SETSCREW GB63-§5M4xs| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1

19 | 209.11-19 T LOWER KNIFE 2 212
208.11-19 T LOWER KNIFE 2 | 2

20 | 209.11-20 T U) J]ER LOWER KNIFE PRESSER HEEEEEEN

21 | 209.11-21 F b 70 18] 5 g5 LOWER KNIFEPRESSER SETSCREW SMIlf64"x40x85 | 1 [ 1 | 1 | 1 | 1

22 | 209.11-22 1) J) 5 % LOWER KNIFE HOLDER BASE HERE
208.11-22 4 7] B s LOWER KNIFE HOLDER BASE L] 1

23 | 209.11-23 I 1) 2] A e [ 52 SR 4T LOWER KNIFE HOLDER BASE SET SCREW GB65-85 M4x|2 21212
208-11-23 R )05 R A LOWER KNIFE HOLDER BASE SETSCREW GB63-85M4x12 | 2 | 2

_ 42—




12, 46 I B 28 1 PRESSER FOOTLIFTER COMPONE

NTS

B




12. 5K 4 PRESSER FOOTLIFTER COMPONENTS

Jig H 5 Z W DESIGNATION 3% | 48 | 58 J%% 64
1 | 209.12-01 0 IR B LIFING PRESSER FOOT SHAFT tiad ryyya

[ 2 | 209.12-02 E 4 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSHING B ESES TN
3 | 209.12-03 Jis H 5 U s 04T PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSHING SETSCREW GB73-85Mdxdl 1 | 1 [ 1 | 1 | 1
4 | 209.12-04 % SPRING BEIEXEFEE
5 | 209.12-05 J6 He B Sl T LIFTING LEVER PRESSER SHAFT WP EREEN
6 | 209.12-06 I Fe B i LIFING PRESSER FOOT SHAFT LEVER SERENERE
7 | 209.12-07 1 TR B o e AR 4T SCREW WSEEEE RN
8 | 209.12-08 TR0 LEVER SPINE I O I T O
9 | 209.12-09 ¥ I B AL T LIFTING LEVER PRESSER HMETELT RO
10 | 209.12-10 ¥ T AL FF S0 67 4847 LIFTING LEVER PRESSER SCREW BEITIEE N
11 | 209.12-11 ] PRESSER FOOT LIFTING HOOK i NE Y
12 | 209.12-12 $i s B0 AT 4T B Az AR LIFING LEVERPRESSERLIMITEDPLATE| 1 | 1 [ 1 ] 1 | 1
13 | 209.12-13 16 Fe JE AT AT W 4 B2 18 52 88 4T SET SCREW  GB65-85 M4x8 A ENENENN:
14 | 209.12-14 A T ADJUSTING SCREW GB65-85 M5x23.5 LET 3 A A0
15 | 209.12-15 A 1588 A ADJUSTING NUT HNENEEER ik
16 | 209.12-16 B B e HINGE SCREW GB73-85 M4x4 AEHRAELEEEN
17 | 209.12-17 Pt HRINGE PIN I- 1T 1323909
18 | 209.12-18 B WE FOOT LIFTER ARM NERESEFEYNED
19 | 209.12-19 EE R NEEDLE GUARD(UPPER) TEIEDE

208.12-19 FirE NEEDLE GUARD(UPPER) 1|1

20 | 209.12-20 %4 7] KNIFE WEYERESE
21 | 209.12-21 YL L KNIFE SCREW  GB65-85 M4x5.5 AENETETE
22 | 209.12-22 L B e R AT SCREW GB65-85 M3x4 L E L L1 g
23 | 209.12-23 1 R 8B 4T PRESSER REGULATER SCREW IENERESE™
24 | 209.12-24 HEE PRESSER SPRING BEAERES R
25 | 209.12-25 i 1 R T HAND LIFTER LEVER BEEANER RN
26 | 209.12-26 I AR T & HAND LIFTER LEVER SPRING AT TN
27 | 209.12-27 36 I J 3R F B 2 s 5T HAND LIFTER LEVER SCREW TR EREAE
28 | 209.12-28 JE 4 PRESS PLATE 8 T T
29 | 209.12-29 JE 4 [ 52 4R 4T PRESS PLATE SET SCREW GB65-85M4x7| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1] 1
30 | 209.12-30 JE #F 3k PRESSER BAR AEREEER N
31 | 209.12-31 i 5 FIXED PIN HEREE TR
32 | 209.12-32 JE AT 3L B 9 B4 PRESSER BAR FIXED PLASTIC PIN BN ESENE




13. [ @I &44+ PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS

® 2100A-05,-06 ® 2100A-05H
2
NI
3
I et | I T
| " 2100A-05,-06 L S
£ B

@2100A-04

2
1 Ry
-] 1 "\\
X\ o [ ®2100n03
7
e

R N
B "
1 !
13 | w—%
|~ i 1:1
2
\_ J
\3

— 45—




13. & AR 1

PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS

’zg B % K DESIGNATION 3tk |4z | sz | 3% et
| 209.13-01 Pl ALt PRESSER FOOT SPRING 1 | 1
208.13-01 il LB B s PRESSER FOOT PRESS PLATE I |
2 | 209.13-02 ) L J s 38 [ e 42 PRESSER FOOT SPRING FIXED SCREW GB65-85 M3x4 | 1 1 1 I I
3 | 209-13-03 e 0 £ 1 PRESSER SUBASSEMBLY 1
208-13-03 s [ 20 1 PRESSER SUBASSEMBLY 1
207-13-03 s JH0 241 PRESSER SUBASSEMBLY |
210-13-03 T IR 21 4 PRESSER SUBASSEMBLY 1
239.13-03 Hs B4R 1 PRESSER SUBASSEMBLY 1
4 | 209.13-04 e Lk PRESSER FOOT | I
208.13-04 TR B i PRESSER FOOT 1 1
210.13-01-1 s s PRESSER FOOT [
5 | 209.13-05 JIs T BA [ 2 o £ PRESSER FOOT SET SCREW SM9/64"x40x6.4 | 1 1 1 l 1
6 | 209.13-06 VI A 5 PRESSER FOOT TONGUE 1 1
207-13-02 I [ /s 35 PRESSER FOOT TONGUE 1 |
7 | 209,13-07 He I A4S 0 i 5 88 4T SCREW SM3/32"x56x4 I 1
207-13-07 JE B A 5 s 48 4] SCREW SM3/32"x56x4 [ I
210.13-01-2 A s B SMALL PRESSER FOOT 1
§ | 209.13-08 A 15 B SMALL PRESSER FOOT 1 |
208-13-08 /b Jis SMALL PRESSER FOOT 1
207-13-03 A 1 SMALL PRESSER FOOT |
210-13-01-6 Ve [ /A 5 1] i 8R4 SCREW SMI/8"x44x5 1
9 | 209.13-09 A S S B T SCREW ! 1
208-13-09 1A M PRESSER FOOT PRESS PLATE | I
210.13-09 oy WASHER 1
10 | 209.13-10 L [ B PRESSER FOOT DISC 1
208-13-10 e BELRN PR B ] 52 0 5) SCREW SMI/8"x44x5.5 1
210-13-01-3 e T A 5 5 1 PRESSER FOOT TONGUE BAFFLE I
239.13-10 I i 8] PRESSER FOOT DISC |
11| 209.13-11 S VD A T e AT SCREW | |
208-13-11 T i AR PRESSER FOOTDISC 1
207.13-11 [E B S i PRESSER FOOT DISC 1
210.13-01-7 T I i i B 1 SCREW 3
12 ] 209.13-12 s B T AR g A NUT 1 1
208-13-12 EER( BAFFLE 1 |
210.13-01-3 JE JiE e R PRESSER FOOT DISC 1
13 | 209.13-13 FE i Juc Bt SPRING | I
208-13-13 P A BT SCREW  SM3/32"x56x4 1 |
210.13-01-4 oAn TR B AR SMALL PRESSER FOOT DISC 1

— 46 -




14. yh#% OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS




14, W% OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

=L [ = el
j 3 5 % DESIGNATION 3%k | 4tk | sk J:‘fh 6%k
1 | 209.14-01 il % OIL RESERVOIR 111 f1]1
2 | 209.14-02 % 4 SEALCIRCLE BENERERR
3 | 209.14-03 o RUBBER CUSHION 41 4| 4] 4] 4
4 | 209.14-04 i A s B AT OIL RESERVOIR SET SCREW GB70-85M5x12| 4 | 4 | 4 [ 4 | 4
5 | 209.14-05 T 8 4 SCREW SM3/8"x28x11.5 R
6 | 209.14-06 A BT il SCREW SEAL i Al I I |1
7 | 209.14-07 A kR OIL PIPE STOP RING rl 212122
8 | 209.14-08 ol 1 Sk OIL PIPE TIE-IN 2 l2l2]2]2
9 | 209.14-09 17 3 42 Sk BT A OIL PIPE TIE-IN SCREW BETEEERE
10 | 209.14-10 a i i THIN OIL PIPE NESETER R
12 | 209.14-12 ) COPPER SCREW AN ATEIERE
13 | 209.14-13 ¥ SUPPORT HOLDER BEAEETEEE
14 | 209.14-14 Se T 4 A e AT SUPPORT HOLDER SCREW GB65-85M4x17 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
15 | 209.14-15 i i B R 4T SCREW BHERREAERE
16 | 209.14-16 S 1 984T SUPPORT SET SCREW 1t 1f1]1
17 | 209.14-17 1R T 4 LR AT SCREW B N REE!
18 | 209.14-18 i b COLMN WITHHOLE BEEREERE!
19 | 209.14-19 1 THICK OIL PIPE R |
20 | 209.14-20 a5 441 LUBRICATION OIL PUMP ASM. RN l
21 | 209.14-21 st 5L OIL PUMP WORM WHEEL 1| 1] L]
22 | 209.14-22 i 3 05 4 e B 5 OIL PUMP WORM WHEEL SETSCREW GB77-85M5x5| 1 | I Il 1 ] 1
23 | 209.14-23 a3 4k LUBRICATION OIL PUMP R ENE
24 | 209.14-24 5 I e g ) OILPUMPSETPIN  GB818-85M4x16 2 2zl 212 ]2
25 | 209.14-25 ol % L OIL PUMP SHAFT ASM. 1111 ]1
26 | 209.14-26 45 I P OIL PUM BASE BEREEEE |
27 | 209.14-27 1 3 K AR OIL PUMP MOTHERBOARD R
28 | 209.14-28 31t 0 B B i 0 6 SETSCREW OF OIL PUMPMOTHERBOARD SM9/6d'x40x6| 3 | 3 | 3 | 3 [ 3
29 | 209.14-29 R % OIL PUMP STOP RING LN 1] 1
30 | 209.14-30 R s STOP RING SET SCREW SEIERERE
31 | 209.14-31 g STOP RING SETNUT BB ERERE
32| 209.14-32 H 328 |0 THICK FILTER REEERERR i
33 | 209.14-33 24 33k 4 THIN FILTER 1 1 | [ 1 '
35 | 209.14-35 LN COPPER PIPE BN EREEEE

— 48—




15. &1t

THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

[ @2100A

@2100A-04,-03

— 49 -




B

15. 5of 2 #4F

THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

'f\lg m B 2 DESIGNATION 36k | 4% | 54 ijl 64
I | 209.15-01 TR &R TWO HOLE THREAD GUIDE BERE
208-15-01 TR 2 B TWO HOLE THREAD GUIDE Tl
2 | 209.15-02 — WL 2 B AT TWO HOLE THREAD GUIDE SCREW GB65-85M4x55] 3 | 3 | 3 | 3 | 3
3 | 209.15-03 EPA THREAD GUIDE T 1|1
208-15-03 FRR THREAD GUIDE B
2 | 209.15-04 PETh TAKE-UP THREAD PLATE Tt 1|11
5 | 209.15-05 R THREAD GUIDE PLATE BASE AETNERERE
6 | 209.15-06 AR AT SCREW GB67-85 M3x6 L 1 1] 11
7 | 209.15-07 IE 2 B THREAD GUIDE PLATE A L1111
$ | 209.15-08 I 2, fih THREAD GUIDE PLATE B N EN IR
9 | 209.15-09 e THREAD TENSION SPRING I ERERE
10 | 209.15-10 Ik L) THREAD TENSION SCREW AEREREEE
11 | 209.15-11 e 7L i 2k A THREAD GUIDE PLATE WITH SINGLE LHOLE AEIERE
12 | 208-15-12 VLT BB |SCREW 2 (2 2|22
13 | 209.15-13 R E B 2 LOWER LOOPER BRACKED THREADGUIDE| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
14 | 209.15-14 TE AR LOWER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TR ESE
15 | 209.15-15 o 2 A ) THREAD GUIDE SCREW GB65-85M4x5.5 | 1 | 1 | 1] 1 | 1
16 | 209.15-16 TERIEET HEAD THREAD GUIDE PLATE REEEL SN
17 | 209.15-17 DL e 2% 1 42 5] HEAD THREAD GUIDE PLATE SCREW GB65-85Max55| 1 ] 1 ] 1 | 1 | 1
18 | 209.15-18 bt R K THREAD GUIDE PLATE REREYNELE
19 | 209.15-19 S FF 7 B 28 A SLIDE BLOCK THREAD GUIDE PLATE i [T [1]l 111
20 | 209.15-20 W FFI DL AR | SLIDE BLOCK THREAD GUIDE PLATE SCREW GB6S-65MAxs5 | 1 | 1 ] 1 | 1 | 1
21 | 209.15-21 LE R AR UPPER LOOPER LONG THREAD GUIDEPLATE| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | I
22 | 209.15-22 o H i 2R SHORT THREAD GUIDE PLATE i |1t 1]7
23 | 209.15-23 e WASHER B EEERE
24 | 209.15-24 i 2 B8R 5] SHORT THREAD GUIDE PLATE SCREW GB63-85M455| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
25 | 209.15-25 H L 2k BB 4TA SHORT THREAD GUIDE PLATE SCREWA GB6S-85M3xd | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1

—-50-




16. JE&E 447 {F THREAD GUIDE PLATE COMPONENTS

®2100A

@2100A-06 -06H

- 51—




16. F2k4s 8+ THREAD GUIDE PLATE COMPONENTS

TS B oE & DESIGNATION 3ok | as | s | 35| 6
NO L
I | 209.16-01 K ZE THREAD GUIDE PLATE HENEARAE
2 | 209.16-02 S 2 (8] 5 AT THREAD GUIDE PLATE SETSCREW GB65-85M4x7| 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
3 | 209.16-03 F DA THREAD TENSION DISC A BN EREE
4 | 209.16-04 F 2 B THREAD TENSION DISC B AEYNENENE
5 | 209.16-05 Je 2 B A1 1A KNOB ASM. A 112121213
6 | 209.16-06 G 2 A P KNOB ASM. B Tl 1] 1 1]
7 | 209.16-07 Je B BALITC KNOB ASM. C N EEERE
8 | 209.16-08 S R IR THREAD TENSION SCREW 314445

339.16-08 K& ULAR THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1
9 | 209.16-09 EZE WOOL WASHER 3| 4] 4] 4]5
10 | 209.16-10 e THREAD TENSION DISC 6| 8] 88|10
11| 209.16-11 T2 THREAD GUIDE ARIAERERE
12 | 209.16-12 ¥ 2R WA THREAD TENSION SPRING A 1 (21223
13 | 209.16-13 Y4 e THREAD TENSION SPRING B T 11| 1]1
14 | 209.16-14 A FC THREAD TENSION SPRING C L1111
15 | 209.16-15 Ly NUT 3| 4| 4|45
16 | 209.16-16 ey KNOB NUT 31 4| 2] 4a]s

—-52 -




18, R4S 434 CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS

2100A

12 11

SEE.




18. D25 & W4 CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS

];JOJ B B @4 DESIGNATION AP ART J;‘f 64
1 209.18-01 FRONT LOOPER SHAFT mmem | == | ] | ]
2 | 209.18-02 FRONT LOOPER ARM ] — | 1
3 | 209.18-03 SE AT FRONT LOOPER ARM SCREW GB70-85 Méx12 | ----|--—-| | 1 1
4 | 209.18-04 DRIVING BRACKET N U 1|1
5 | 209.18-05 95 M e v DRIVING BRACKET SET SCREW GB77-85M5x5 | ----|----| 1 | 1 | |
6 | 209.18-06 W) i A DRIVING CRANK wasal| w1 1 1 ]
7 | 209.18-07 H ) A DRIVING CRANK PIN e 1 |
8 | 209.18-08 i DRIVING CRANK RACK el e |
9 | 209.18-09 COPPER SLIDE BLOC el el L | |
10 | 209.18-10 SCREW  GB77-85 M5x5 e e B 1 1
11 | 209.18-11 FRONT LOOPER LATERAL SHAFT = 1| 1] 1
12 | 209.18-12 SCREW — ;B
13| 209.18-13 FRONT LOOPER LEVER seee e 1L |
14 | 209.18-14 FROGT LOOPER LEVER PIN e R |
15| 209.18-15 fi 51 J|SCREW GB77-85 M3x4 |- 2 2] 2
16 | 209.18-16 T 75 B A FRONT LOOPER LENGTHWISE SHAFT BACK BEARING | ---- | ----] 1 | |
17 | 209.18-17 il Al R FRONT LOOPER LENGTHWISE SHAFT FRONT BEARING | ===- [ -===| | | |
18 | 209.18-18 FRONT LOOPER BRACKET - il
19 | 209.18-19 FRONT LOOPER BRACKETSETSCREW  |--—|-—| | | 1 | |
20 | 209.18-20 FRONT LOOPER e Rl B 2
210.18-20 FRONT LOOPER 2
21 | 209.18-21 FRONT LOOPER SET SCREW SM9/64x40x10| === | -=-=| | | 1
22 | 209.18-22 i 11 OIL SEAL e I |
23 | 209.18-23 i % OILPLUG — | ;

— 54—




19. 3T M54 THREAD CAM COMPONENTS

@ 2100A

— 55—




19. T4/ 4% %44+ THREAD CAM COMPONENTS

|

=
J0

NO B 5 % Fr DESIGNATION 4£%
1 | 209.19-01 R ] SHORT THROUGH PLATE -] 1 1
2 | 209.19-02 it 8 THROUGH PLATE NTP . 3
3 | 209.19-03 HRE REEET SCREW  GB65-85 M3x5 -—--| 3 3
4 | 209.19-04 Kl 2k & LONG THROUGH PLATE - 1 1
5 | 209.19-05 B REAR COVER CUSHXOV 1 1 I
6 | 209.19-06 3l £ 5 THREAD GULDE RING -] |
7 | 209.19-07 i 25 A PLATE A == ;
& | 209.19-08 i 45 W R 4T SCREW  GB65-85 M3x4 o] 2 2
9 | 209.19-09 il 28 I8 THREAD GUIDE PLATE B — 1
10 | 209.19-10 G THREAD GUIDE PLATE | 1 1
11 | 209.19-11 I £ 5T THREAF GUIDE RACK — 1
12 | 209.19-12 I £5 HR THREAD TENSION DISC | 2 2
13 | 209.19-13 I £% % THREAD TENSION SPING -] 1 1
14 | 209.19-14 JF £5 8 £} THREAD TENSION NUT -] 1 1
15 | 209.19-15 R o P R WASHER —-1 2 2
17 | 209.19-17 S UL SCREW  GB65-85 M4x4.,5 —| 1 1
16 | 209.19-16 58K THREAD GUIDE PLATE === 1 1
18 | 209.19-18 G LB IR AR AT SCREW  GB65-85 M4x5.5 -] 1 1
19 | 209.19-24 9 F1 7 B S04 1F THREAD TENSION CHANGE CAM -] 1
20 | 209.19-20 S E DRIVE CAM BUSHING -] 1 1
21 | 209.19-21 PLE I BT DRIVE CAM BUSHING SET SCREW GB77-85 M3 -] 2 2
22 | 209.19-22 — IR THREAD THROUGH PLATE -] 1 1
23 | 209.19-23 R B THREAD THROUGH PLATE SCREW GB65-85 M3x5 — 1 1
24 | 209.19-31 W E b S g THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM -] 1 I




20. HLEFA A% 514 NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

15

® 2100A-03,-04

14

15

16

~

18

2100A-05,-05H
-06

S




%

20. HlEH A HI %4 NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS
Fs B = % DESIGNATION 3tk | 42 | s | 25| 6
NO L= f;i
1 [ 2058.20-01 Hs fRA HOLDING PLATE A 1 1 1 1 |
2 | 209.20-02 JE ¥ B OIL STFT FELT ] 1 1 1 |
3 [ 209.20-03 e OILBOX 1 1 | 1 1
4 | 209.20-04 i %8 FUEL TANK PLUG | I I 1 1
5 | .209.20-05 JE B HOLDING PLATE B 1 I 1 1 1
6 | 209.20-06 H iR B 4T HOLDING PLATE SCREW GB65-85M4x9.5 | | I 1 1 1
7 | 209.20-07 | i 7 i SMALL OIL TANK COVER 1 I I 1 1
8 | 209.20-08 A SMALL OIL SEAL 1 1 1 1 1
2 | 209.20-09 k= STOP RING 212127202
10 | 209.20-10 i OIL TUBE 1 1 1 1 I
11 ] 209.20-11 plikss OIL WICK 1 1 1 I 1
12 | 209.20-12 A it 4 B E 5 R SMALL OIL SEAL SET CUSHION 1 1 1 I 1
13 [ 209.20-13 A it T 1 T SMALL OIL SEAL SET SCREW _GB65-85 M4x9.5 | 1 1 1 1 1
14 | 209.20-14 HLEL A1 e il 2 5 NEEDLE RADIATOR OIL WICK NAIL 1 | 1 1 |
15 | 209.20-15 i OIL SEAL | | 1 1 1
16 | 209.20-16 HLEF ¥ 20 45 THREAD NEEDLE COOLER 1 1 1
208.20-16 HLE ¥ 2l 2% THREAD NEEDLE COOLER 1 1
17 | 209.20-17 HLEE v 20 85 16 2 4R 5T THREADNEEDLE COOLER SETSCREW GB6585M4x55| 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
18 | 209.20-18 i BR BALL 1 ! 1 | 1




23. AWM SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS




23. G HREBLF

SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS

JI‘:J 0" I % W DESIGNATION 38k | 48 | SE r;’h 6%k

1 | 209.23-01 “ i TABLE HEAERELE

2 | 209.23-02 19 i 3} FLOT SAM RN

3 | 209.23-03 o R ) o R AT FLOT SAM SET SCREW 3| 3333

4 | 209.23-04 0 [ i 8 32 BRACKET PLATE SET BOLT 4 14| a] 4] 4

5 | 209.23-05 Y &y LIFTER TABLE BRACKET PLATE NI E

6 | 209.23-06 L3k B R A MACHINE HEAD SHOCKPROOFPINWASHER | 4 | 4 [ 4 | 4 | 4

7 | 209.23-07 bR T AR ) LIFTING PLATE SET STOCK CUSHION 20| 2020|201 20

8 | 209.23-08 i bR AT AL LIFTING PLATE STOCK SCREW 4lalalala

9 | 209.23-09 s #1000 STANDARD SPRING CUSHION 44| 4] 4] 4

10 | 209.23-10 Yb ik 1R A WASHER 4 | al 4] 4|24

11 | 209.23-11 T S LB T e UPPER FILLER CHUTE SET SCREW 41 4| 4)] 4] 4

12 | 209.23-12 T 2 L B UPPER FILLER CHUTE B ETISEN ]

13 | 209.23-13 R R LOWER FILLER CHUTE AERERETR i

14 | 209.23-14 HLEl NEEDLE 16 11 |
208.23-14 L NEEDLE 14 |
208.23-14 BLg NEEDLE 14
210.23-14 ML NEEDLE 141,

15 | 209.23-15 s | TSe HEXAGON WRENCH(6) 1 RN

18 | 209.23-18 Bie TAPE GUIDE LT 1

19 | 209.23-19 Ayl s TAPE TAKE-UP 1] 1

—-60-




ko

24, & 40HF THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

® 2100A-03,-05H,-06
® 2100A-04

/ M2100A-03
P

M2100A-4 .
3

B




